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WORK ORDER NUMBER: 15-12-1753

Analytical Report For
Client: Enviro-Chem, Inc. Laboratories

Client Project Name: AT Mateo / 20154388.001A/7 (151209-
64~84)

Attention: Curtis Desilets
1214 East Lexington Avenue
Pomona, CA 91766-1111

Approved for release on                    by:
Julie Lam
Project Manager

AIR SOIL WATER MARINE CHEMISTRY

Eurofins Calscience, Inc. (Calscience) certifies that the test results provided in this report meet all NELAC requirements for parameters for which accreditation is
required or available. Any exceptions to NELAC requirements are noted in the case narrative. The original report of subcontracted analyses, if any, is attached to
this report. The results in this report are limited to the sample(s) tested and any reproduction thereof must be made in its entirety. The client or recipient of this
report is specifically prohibited from making material changes to said report and, to the extent that such changes are made, Calscience is not responsible, legally or
otherwise. The client or recipient agrees to indemnify Calscience for any defense to any litigation which may arise.
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Supplemental Report 1

The original report has been
revised/corrected.
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Condition Upon Receipt: 
Samples were received under Chain-of-Custody (COC) on 12/22/15. They were assigned to Work Order 15-12-1753. 
Unless otherwise noted on the Sample Receiving forms all samples were received in good condition and within the

recommended EPA temperature criteria for the methods noted on the COC. The COC and Sample Receiving Documents are

integral elements of the analytical report and are presented at the back of the report. 
Holding Times: 
All samples were analyzed within prescribed holding times (HT) and/or in accordance with the Calscience Sample Acceptance

Policy unless otherwise noted in the analytical report and/or comprehensive case narrative, if required. 
Any parameter identified in 40CFR Part 136.3 Table II that is designated as "analyze immediately" with a holding time of <= 15

minutes (40CFR-136.3 Table II, footnote 4), is considered a "field" test and the reported results will be qualified as being

received outside of the stated holding time unless received at the laboratory within 15 minutes of the collection time. 
Quality Control: 
All quality control parameters (QC) were within established control limits except where noted in the QC summary forms or

described further within this report. 
Subcontractor Information: 
Unless otherwise noted below (or on the subcontract form), no samples were subcontracted. 
Additional Comments: 
Air - Sorbent-extracted air methods (EPA TO-4A, EPA TO-10, EPA TO-13A, EPA TO-17): Analytical results are converted from

mass/sample basis to mass/volume basis using client-supplied air volumes. 
Solid - Unless otherwise indicated, solid sample data is reported on a wet weight basis, not corrected for % moisture. All QC

results are always reported on a wet weight basis. 

Work Order Narrative

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427    •    TEL: (714) 895-5494    •    FAX: (714) 894-7501
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R
et

ur
n 

to
 C

on
te

nt
s

Page 3 of 14Page 3 of 14



Sample Identification Lab Number Collection Date and Time Number of
Containers

Matrix

EA-5-W-42-5 (151209-79) 15-12-1753-1 12/09/15 13:17 1 Solid

EA-5-W-43-10 (151209-80) 15-12-1753-2 12/09/15 13:14 1 Solid

Sample Summary

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427    •    TEL: (714) 895-5494    •    FAX: (714) 894-7501

Client: Enviro-Chem, Inc. Laboratories

1214 East Lexington Avenue

Pomona, CA 91766-1111

Work Order: 15-12-1753

Project Name: AT Mateo / 20154388.001A/7 (151209-64~84)

PO Number:

Date/Time
Received:

12/22/15 14:00

Number of
Containers:

2

Attn: Curtis Desilets
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Client Sample Number Lab Sample
Number

Date/Time
Collected

Matrix Instrument Date
Prepared

Date/Time
Analyzed

QC Batch ID

EA-5-W-42-5 (151209-79) 15-12-1753-1-A 12/09/15
13:17

Solid HPLC 5 12/23/15 12/28/15
23:43

151223L06

Parameter Result RL DF Qualifiers

Naphthalene 300 15 1.00

Acenaphthylene 110 30 1.00

Acenaphthene 500 15 1.00

Fluorene ND 10 1.00

Phenanthrene 46 10 1.00

Anthracene 18 10 1.00

Fluoranthene 58 10 1.00

Pyrene 27 10 1.00

Benzo (a) Anthracene 44 10 1.00

Chrysene 12 10 1.00

Benzo (b) Fluoranthene 180 10 1.00

Benzo (k) Fluoranthene 110 10 1.00

Benzo (a) Pyrene 150 10 1.00

Dibenz (a,h) Anthracene 110 10 1.00

Benzo (g,h,i) Perylene 280 10 1.00

Indeno (1,2,3-c,d) Pyrene 29 10 1.00

Surrogate Rec. (%) Control Limits Qualifiers

Decafluorobiphenyl 66 8-120

Analytical Report

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427    •    TEL: (714) 895-5494    •    FAX: (714) 894-7501

Enviro-Chem, Inc. Laboratories

1214 East Lexington Avenue

Pomona, CA 91766-1111

Date Received: 12/22/15

Work Order: 15-12-1753

Preparation: EPA 3545

Method: EPA 8310

Units: ug/kg

Project: AT Mateo / 20154388.001A/7 (151209-64~84) Page 1 of 3

   RL: Reporting Limit.     DF: Dilution Factor.     MDL: Method Detection Limit.
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Client Sample Number Lab Sample
Number

Date/Time
Collected

Matrix Instrument Date
Prepared

Date/Time
Analyzed

QC Batch ID

EA-5-W-43-10 (151209-80) 15-12-1753-2-A 12/09/15
13:14

Solid HPLC 5 12/23/15 12/29/15
00:15

151223L06

Parameter Result RL DF Qualifiers

Naphthalene ND 15 1.00

Acenaphthylene ND 30 1.00

Acenaphthene ND 15 1.00

Fluorene ND 10 1.00

Phenanthrene 140 10 1.00

Anthracene 24 10 1.00

Fluoranthene 48 10 1.00

Pyrene 16 10 1.00

Benzo (a) Anthracene 67 10 1.00

Chrysene 190 10 1.00

Benzo (b) Fluoranthene 200 10 1.00

Benzo (k) Fluoranthene 250 10 1.00

Benzo (a) Pyrene 230 10 1.00

Dibenz (a,h) Anthracene 180 10 1.00

Benzo (g,h,i) Perylene ND 10 1.00

Indeno (1,2,3-c,d) Pyrene 23 10 1.00

Surrogate Rec. (%) Control Limits Qualifiers

Decafluorobiphenyl 38 8-120

Analytical Report

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427    •    TEL: (714) 895-5494    •    FAX: (714) 894-7501

Enviro-Chem, Inc. Laboratories

1214 East Lexington Avenue

Pomona, CA 91766-1111

Date Received: 12/22/15

Work Order: 15-12-1753

Preparation: EPA 3545

Method: EPA 8310

Units: ug/kg

Project: AT Mateo / 20154388.001A/7 (151209-64~84) Page 2 of 3

   RL: Reporting Limit.     DF: Dilution Factor.     MDL: Method Detection Limit.
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Client Sample Number Lab Sample
Number

Date/Time
Collected

Matrix Instrument Date
Prepared

Date/Time
Analyzed

QC Batch ID

Method Blank 099-07-002-1844 N/A Solid HPLC 5 12/23/15 12/28/15
19:22

151223L06

Parameter Result RL DF Qualifiers

Naphthalene ND 15 1.00

Acenaphthylene ND 30 1.00

Acenaphthene ND 15 1.00

Fluorene ND 10 1.00

Phenanthrene ND 10 1.00

Anthracene ND 10 1.00

Fluoranthene ND 10 1.00

Pyrene ND 10 1.00

Benzo (a) Anthracene ND 10 1.00

Chrysene ND 10 1.00

Benzo (b) Fluoranthene ND 10 1.00

Benzo (k) Fluoranthene ND 10 1.00

Benzo (a) Pyrene ND 10 1.00

Dibenz (a,h) Anthracene ND 10 1.00

Benzo (g,h,i) Perylene ND 10 1.00

Indeno (1,2,3-c,d) Pyrene ND 10 1.00

Surrogate Rec. (%) Control Limits Qualifiers

Decafluorobiphenyl 63 8-120

Analytical Report

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427    •    TEL: (714) 895-5494    •    FAX: (714) 894-7501

Enviro-Chem, Inc. Laboratories

1214 East Lexington Avenue

Pomona, CA 91766-1111

Date Received: 12/22/15

Work Order: 15-12-1753

Preparation: EPA 3545

Method: EPA 8310

Units: ug/kg

Project: AT Mateo / 20154388.001A/7 (151209-64~84) Page 3 of 3

   RL: Reporting Limit.     DF: Dilution Factor.     MDL: Method Detection Limit.
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Quality Control Sample ID Type Matrix Instrument Date Prepared Date Analyzed MS/MSD Batch Number

15-12-1646-2 Sample Solid HPLC 5 12/23/15 12/29/15 03:30 151223S06

15-12-1646-2 Matrix Spike Solid HPLC 5 12/23/15 12/28/15 19:55 151223S06

15-12-1646-2 Matrix Spike Duplicate Solid HPLC 5 12/23/15 12/28/15 20:27 151223S06

Parameter Sample
Conc.

Spike
Added

MS
Conc.

MS
%Rec.

MSD
Conc.

MSD
%Rec.

%Rec. CL RPD RPD CL Qualifiers

Naphthalene ND 100.0 80.89 81 145.7 146 23-167 57 0-46 4

Acenaphthylene ND 100.0 46.01 46 100.7 101 24-120 75 0-47 4

Acenaphthene ND 100.0 51.86 52 98.62 99 16-120 62 0-46 4

Fluorene ND 100.0 53.46 53 96.92 97 32-120 58 0-44 4

Phenanthrene ND 100.0 62.97 63 96.24 96 34-120 42 0-38 4

Anthracene ND 100.0 56.80 57 86.02 86 27-120 41 0-45

Fluoranthene ND 100.0 63.50 64 95.16 95 32-122 40 0-41

Pyrene ND 100.0 67.78 68 106.5 106 31-127 44 0-38 4

Benzo (a) Anthracene ND 100.0 64.42 64 97.85 98 32-122 41 0-43

Chrysene ND 100.0 63.40 63 96.52 97 30-132 41 0-42

Benzo (b) Fluoranthene ND 100.0 59.18 59 86.98 87 33-120 38 0-44

Benzo (k) Fluoranthene ND 100.0 63.74 64 101.9 102 23-149 46 0-44 4

Benzo (a) Pyrene ND 100.0 69.96 70 103.6 104 12-132 39 0-48

Dibenz (a,h) Anthracene ND 100.0 61.02 61 93.38 93 29-125 42 0-43

Benzo (g,h,i) Perylene ND 100.0 53.66 54 72.98 73 24-132 31 0-42

Indeno (1,2,3-c,d) Pyrene ND 100.0 58.73 59 90.40 90 29-143 42 0-42

Quality Control - Spike/Spike Duplicate

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427    •    TEL: (714) 895-5494    •    FAX: (714) 894-7501

Enviro-Chem, Inc. Laboratories

1214 East Lexington Avenue

Pomona, CA 91766-1111

Date Received: 12/22/15

Work Order: 15-12-1753

Preparation: EPA 3545

Method: EPA 8310

Project: AT Mateo / 20154388.001A/7 (151209-64~84) Page 1 of 1

   RPD: Relative Percent Difference.     CL: Control Limits
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Total number of LCS compounds: 16

Total number of ME compounds: 0

Total number of ME compounds allowed: 1

LCS ME CL validation result: Pass

Quality Control Sample ID Type Matrix Instrument Date Prepared Date Analyzed LCS Batch Number

099-07-002-1844 LCS Solid HPLC 5 12/23/15 12/28/15 18:49 151223L06

Parameter Spike Added Conc. Recovered LCS %Rec. %Rec. CL ME CL Qualifiers

Naphthalene 100.0 144.5 145 17-203 0-234

Acenaphthylene 100.0 93.16 93 50-120 38-132

Acenaphthene 100.0 90.07 90 41-120 28-133

Fluorene 100.0 94.30 94 51-120 40-132

Phenanthrene 100.0 98.39 98 56-120 45-131

Anthracene 100.0 90.22 90 49-120 37-132

Fluoranthene 100.0 99.35 99 60-120 50-130

Pyrene 100.0 107.4 107 61-121 51-131

Benzo (a) Anthracene 100.0 105.8 106 61-121 51-131

Chrysene 100.0 104.1 104 61-121 51-131

Benzo (b) Fluoranthene 100.0 98.58 99 61-121 51-131

Benzo (k) Fluoranthene 100.0 105.6 106 57-129 45-141

Benzo (a) Pyrene 100.0 111.8 112 43-120 30-133

Dibenz (a,h) Anthracene 100.0 102.6 103 59-125 48-136

Benzo (g,h,i) Perylene 100.0 96.25 96 57-123 46-134

Indeno (1,2,3-c,d) Pyrene 100.0 99.12 99 64-130 53-141

Quality Control - LCS

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427    •    TEL: (714) 895-5494    •    FAX: (714) 894-7501

Enviro-Chem, Inc. Laboratories

1214 East Lexington Avenue

Pomona, CA 91766-1111

Date Received: 12/22/15

Work Order: 15-12-1753

Preparation: EPA 3545

Method: EPA 8310

Project: AT Mateo / 20154388.001A/7 (151209-64~84) Page 1 of 1

   RPD: Relative Percent Difference.     CL: Control Limits
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Method Extraction Chemist ID Instrument Analytical Location

EPA 8310 EPA 3545 142 HPLC 5 1

Sample Analysis Summary Report

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427    •    TEL: (714) 895-5494    •    FAX: (714) 894-7501

Work Order: 15-12-1753 Page 1 of 1

   Location 1: 7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841
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Qualifiers Definition

* See applicable analysis comment.

< Less than the indicated value.

> Greater than the indicated value.

1 Surrogate compound recovery was out of control due to a required sample dilution.  Therefore, the sample data was reported without further
clarification.

2 Surrogate compound recovery was out of control due to matrix interference.  The associated method blank surrogate spike compound was
in control and, therefore, the sample data was reported without further clarification.

3 Recovery of the Matrix Spike (MS) or Matrix Spike Duplicate (MSD) compound was out of control due to suspected matrix interference. The
associated LCS recovery was in control.

4 The MS/MSD RPD was out of control due to suspected matrix interference.

5 The PDS/PDSD or PES/PESD associated with this batch of samples was out of control due to suspected matrix interference.

6 Surrogate recovery below the acceptance limit.

7 Surrogate recovery above the acceptance limit.

B Analyte was present in the associated method blank.

BU Sample analyzed after holding time expired.

BV Sample received after holding time expired.

CI See case narrative.

E Concentration exceeds the calibration range.

ET Sample was extracted past end of recommended max. holding time.

HD The chromatographic pattern was inconsistent with the profile of the reference fuel standard.

HDH The sample chromatographic pattern for TPH matches the chromatographic pattern of the specified standard but heavier hydrocarbons
were also present (or detected).

HDL The sample chromatographic pattern for TPH matches the chromatographic pattern of the specified standard but lighter hydrocarbons were
also present (or detected).

J Analyte was detected at a concentration below the reporting limit and above the laboratory method detection limit.  Reported value is
estimated.

JA Analyte positively identified but quantitation is an estimate.

ME LCS Recovery Percentage is within Marginal Exceedance (ME) Control Limit range (+/- 4 SD from the mean).

ND Parameter not detected at the indicated reporting limit.

Q Spike recovery and RPD control limits do not apply resulting from the parameter concentration in the sample exceeding the spike
concentration by a factor of four or greater.

SG The sample extract was subjected to Silica Gel treatment prior to analysis.

X % Recovery and/or RPD out-of-range.

Z Analyte presence was not confirmed by second column or GC/MS analysis.

Solid - Unless otherwise indicated, solid sample data is reported on a wet weight basis, not corrected for % moisture. All QC results are
reported on a wet weight basis.

Any parameter identified in 40CFR Part 136.3 Table II that is designated as "analyze immediately" with a holding time of <= 15 minutes
(40CFR-136.3 Table II, footnote 4), is considered a "field" test and the reported results will be qualified as being received outside of the
stated holding time unless received at the laboratory within 15 minutes of the collection time.

A calculated total result (Example: Total Pesticides) is the summation of each component concentration and/or, if "J" flags are reported,
estimated concentration.  Component concentrations showing not detected (ND) are summed into the calculated total result as zero
concentrations.

Glossary of Terms and Qualifiers

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427    •    TEL: (714) 895-5494    •    FAX: (714) 894-7501

Work Order: 15-12-1753 Page 1 of 1
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1

Julie Lam

From: Jessica Lin <envirocheminc@gmail.com>
Sent: Monday, February 22, 2016 2:19 PM
To: Julie Lam
Subject: Re: RE: 8310 Revision

That is correct. 
The only thing that needs to be changed is the sample ID  
The project name includes the whole set of sample and only 2 were sent out for the PAH. 
 
 
 
On Mon, Feb 22, 2016 at 2:16 PM, Julie Lam <JulieLam@eurofinsus.com> wrote: 
Hi Jessica - 
 
To clarify, did you want us to change the reported sample id?  If yes, did you to use Project id on the bottom 
right corner of the COC (151209 64-84) or sample id on COC? They have two different Ids 
 
 
Regards, 
 
Julie Lam 
Project Manager 
 
Eurofins Calscience, Inc. 
Phone: (714) 895-5494 
Email: JulieLam@eurofinsus.com 
 
 
 
-----Original Message----- 
From: envirocheminc@gmail.com [mailto:envirocheminc@gmail.com] 
Sent: Monday, February 22, 2016 1:59 PM 
To: Julie Lam 
Subject: Fwd: RE: 8310 Revision 
 
please revise the lab report according to the attached COC. 
 
Thanks 
Jessica 
 
 
 
 
--  
Thanks 
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APPENDIX C 
Manifests  

 

  













































JOB SITE: 555 S MATEO ST
DISPOSAL SITE: CHIQUITA CANYON LANDFILL
TRUCK LOG#: 1

DATE DESCRIPTION TICKET NUMBER NET WEIGHT (lbs) NET WEIGHT (TONS)

12/14/2015 NONHAZ SOIL 01-00816594 41740 20.87
12/14/2015 NONHAZ SOIL 01-00816598 54120 27.06
12/14/2015 NONHAZ SOIL 01-00816599 44540 22.27
12/14/2015 NONHAZ SOIL 01-00816601 44160 22.08
12/14/2015 NONHAZ SOIL 01-00816606 42300 21.15
12/14/2015 NONHAZ SOIL 01-00816608 39680 19.84
12/14/2015 NONHAZ SOIL 01-00816614 46640 23.32
12/14/2015 NONHAZ SOIL 01-00816626 46400 23.20
12/14/2015 NONHAZ SOIL 01-00816630 41220 20.61
12/14/2015 NONHAZ SOIL 01-00816631 43760 21.88
12/14/2015 NONHAZ SOIL 01-00816633 49880 24.94
12/14/2015 NONHAZ SOIL 01-00816636 49020 24.51
12/14/2015 NONHAZ SOIL 01-00816638 47560 23.78
12/14/2015 NONHAZ SOIL 01-00816652 51240 25.62
12/14/2015 NONHAZ SOIL 01-00816655 45500 22.75
12/14/2015 NONHAZ SOIL 01-00816731 52840 26.42
12/14/2015 NONHAZ SOIL 01-00816743 42240 21.12
12/14/2015 NONHAZ SOIL 01-00816744 43100 21.55
12/14/2015 NONHAZ SOIL 01-00816745 42500 21.25
12/14/2015 NONHAZ SOIL 01-00816756 44160 22.08
12/14/2015 NONHAZ SOIL 01-00816759 41220 20.61
12/14/2015 NONHAZ SOIL 01-00816762 48940 24.47
12/14/2015 NONHAZ SOIL 01-00816772 48760 24.38
12/14/2015 NONHAZ SOIL 01-00816773 44260 22.13
12/14/2015 NONHAZ SOIL 01-00816774 48980 24.49
12/14/2015 NONHAZ SOIL 01-00816791 45960 22.98
12/14/2015 NONHAZ SOIL 01-00816792 39300 19.65
12/14/2015 NONHAZ SOIL 01-00816795 49840 24.92
12/14/2015 NONHAZ SOIL 01-00816805 51100 25.55
12/14/2015 NONHAZ SOIL 01-00816813 46400 23.20
12/17/2015 NONHAZ SOIL 01-00818170 47040 23.52
12/17/2015 NONHAZ SOIL 01-00818172 48080 24.04
12/17/2015 NONHAZ SOIL 01-00818173 54080 27.04
12/17/2015 NONHAZ SOIL 01-00818174 49120 24.56
12/17/2015 NONHAZ SOIL 01-00818180 53740 26.87
12/17/2015 NONHAZ SOIL 01-00818184 51120 25.56
12/17/2015 NONHAZ SOIL 01-00818185 49540 24.77
12/17/2015 NONHAZ SOIL 01-00818195 53380 26.69
12/17/2015 NONHAZ SOIL 01-00818201 50580 25.29
12/17/2015 NONHAZ SOIL 01-00818303 46020 23.01
12/17/2015 NONHAZ SOIL 01-00818307 48860 24.43
12/17/2015 NONHAZ SOIL 01-00818311 44560 22.28
12/17/2015 NONHAZ SOIL 01-00818312 47020 23.51
12/17/2015 NONHAZ SOIL 01-00818321 49440 24.72
12/17/2015 NONHAZ SOIL 01-00818331 42100 21.05
12/17/2015 NONHAZ SOIL 01-00818332 47440 23.72
12/17/2015 NONHAZ SOIL 01-00818337 39180 19.59
12/17/2015 NONHAZ SOIL 01-00818345 51740 25.87

TRUCKING LOG - NONHAZ SOIL

SUMMARY OF WEIGHTS

Page 1 TRUCK LOG NONHAZ SOIL MATEO



JOB SITE: 555 S MATEO ST
DISPOSAL SITE: CHIQUITA CANYON LANDFILL
TRUCK LOG#: 1

DATE DESCRIPTION TICKET NUMBER NET WEIGHT (lbs) NET WEIGHT (TONS)

TRUCKING LOG - NONHAZ SOIL

SUMMARY OF WEIGHTS

12/17/2015 NONHAZ SOIL 01-00818356 48100 24.05
12/17/2015 NONHAZ SOIL 01-00818362 47760 23.88
12/17/2015 NONHAZ SOIL 01-00818365 51400 25.70
12/17/2015 NONHAZ SOIL 01-00818371 48820 24.41
12/17/2015 NONHAZ SOIL 01-00818372 55000 27.50
12/17/2015 NONHAZ SOIL 01-00818381 51200 25.60
12/17/2015 NONHAZ SOIL 01-00818382 51700 25.85
12/17/2015 NONHAZ SOIL 01-00818506 50420 25.21
12/17/2015 NONHAZ SOIL 01-00818514 48660 24.33
12/17/2015 NONHAZ SOIL 01-00818528 46820 23.41
12/18/2015 NONHAZ SOIL 01-00818802 42780 21.39
12/18/2015 NONHAZ SOIL 01-00818985 43300 21.65
12/18/2015 NONHAZ SOIL 01-00819125 46360 23.18

1441.36

LOAD COUNT 61.00

AVERAGE TONNAGE PER LOAD 23.63

TOTALS

Page 2 TRUCK LOG NONHAZ SOIL MATEO
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Statistical Evaluation Output 
EA-1 through EA-4 
Lead – Full Data Set 
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Statistical Evaluation Output 

EA-1 through EA-4 
TPH-d - Full Data Set 
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Statistical Evaluation Output 

EA-1 through EA-4 
TPH-o - Full Data Set 
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Statistical Evaluation Output 
EA-5 

TPH-d – Full Data Set 
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Statistical Evaluation Output 
EA-5 

TPH-o – Full Data Set 
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Statistical Evaluation Output 
EA-5 

TPH-d – Adjusted Data Set 
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Statistical Evaluation Output 
EA-5 

TPH-o – Adjusted Data Set 







Link Union Station  October 2016 
Draft Phase I Environmental Site Assessment 

 

 

   

 

(THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK) 



Link Union Station  October 2016 
Draft Phase I Environmental Site Assessment 

 

 

   

J-114 - Dean and Associates, 700 S. Santa Fe Avenue 
  



Link Union Station  October 2016 
Draft Phase I Environmental Site Assessment 

 

 

   

 

(THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK) 













Link Union Station  October 2016 
Draft Phase I Environmental Site Assessment 

 

 

   

 

(THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK) 



Link Union Station  October 2016 
Draft Phase I Environmental Site Assessment 

 

 

   

J-121 - Western Electronics, 2348 E. Eighth Street 
  



Link Union Station  October 2016 
Draft Phase I Environmental Site Assessment 

 

 

   

 

(THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK) 



 Technical Memorandum 
 

 
  

Date: November 22, 2013  
 

To: Mr. Pete Cooke  
Department of Toxic Substances Control 
9211 Oakdale Avenue 
Chatsworth, CA 91311 
 

From: Staci DeSantis, EIT 
Alexis Bahou, PE 
Brian Jacobs, PG 

Subject: Soil and Groundwater Site Investigation Report 
Former Western Electrochemical Company Facility 
2348 East 8th Street 
Los Angeles, California 
Task Order No. T12-0063 

1.0 INTRODUCTION 

This Technical Memorandum presents the results and findings of a soil and groundwater Site 
Investigation (SI) conducted at the Former Western Electrochemical Company Facility (“the 
Site”) located at 2348 East 8th Street in the City of Los Angeles, California.  This work was 
conducted in general accordance with our work plan for soil and groundwater Site Investigation 
(SI) dated May 31, 2013.  The Site consists of an approximately 6,000 square foot property 
bounded by 8th Street to the north and industrial/commercial properties to the east and west and 
an alley to the south.  The Site location is shown on Figures 1 and 2. 

This work was conducted to evaluate for the presence of perchlorate in the soil and groundwater 
in the vicinity of the former Site operations.    

2.0 BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

Between 1928 and 1938, the Site was developed to its existing condition. Prior to this, it was 
vacant land or contained a single family residence. Western Electrochemical Company 
(WECCO) operated at the property from at least 1942 until approximately 1948 as a domestic 
source of chlorate and perchlorate chemicals. In 1943, WECCO was contracted by the Defense 
Plant Corporation to construct and operate a plant to manufacture compounds required for 
experiments in the preparation of solid rocket fuel. Ideal Enameling, Inc., operated at the 
property from at least 1953 until at least 1970, and was involved in metal enameling and 
chromodizing. Quality Finishing, Inc., operated at the property from at least 1971 until at least 
1973. Montilla Cutting Machine & Supply, involved in industrial machinery and equipment 
merchant wholesales, has operated at the property since 2000.  

Groundwater monitoring at the former AAD Distribution and Dry Cleaning Services, Inc. 
(AAD), a state orphan site located 1.5 miles downgradient from the WECCO property, identified 
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perchlorate in groundwater wells at concentrations up to 4,400 micrograms per liter. The Water 
Replenishment District performed a Phase 1 Assessment of sites located upgradient to AAD and 
identified WECCO, a perchlorate manufacturer, as a potential source for the perchlorate in 
ground water (DTSC, 2012).  

3.0 OBJECTIVES 
The objectives of this SI are summarized below. 

• Evaluate the presence of perchlorate in the soil and groundwater near the Site. 

• Compare to the results to the United States Environmental Protection Agency Region 9 
Regional Screening Levels (RSL) for industrial soil and the groundwater analytical results 
to the California maximum contaminant level (MCL) for groundwater. 

• Evaluate if the WECCO site is a likely source of elevated perchlorate concentrations 
detected at the AAD site. 

4.0 SAMPLING ACTIVITIES 

Two (2) soil borings were advanced in a public alley located south of the Site.  The boring 
locations are shown on Figure 2.  The original planned boring located in 8th Street was relocated 
in the alley due to inaccessibility associated with utilities.  Soil Boring B-1 was advanced to 117 
feet below ground surface (bgs) where refusal was encountered.  Soil Boring B-2 was advanced 
to a depth of 135 feet bgs.  

The following sections describe the pre-field activities, investigative methods and procedures, 
and the analytical program.  

Pre-Field Activities 

In accordance with federal and State OSHA regulations (29 CFR 1910.120 and 8CCR 5192), a 
Site-specific Health and Safety Plan (HSP) was prepared for the field investigation activities.  
The HSP identified and described potentially hazardous conditions and substances that could be 
been encountered during field activities; provided job safety analyses for the specified field tasks; 
specified protective equipment for onsite activities; specified personnel decontamination 
procedures; and outlined measures to be implemented in the event of emergencies.   

A permit was obtained from the Los Angeles County Department of Environmental Health to 
drill two soil borings into groundwater.  An encroachment permit was obtained from the City of 
Los Angeles for conducting work in the public right-of-way. Permits are included in Appendix 
A.  

Prior to drilling at the Site, Underground Service Alert (USA) was contacted to locate and mark 
all subsurface utilities and obstructions in the vicinity of the proposed investigation area. At each 
drilling location, a geophysical utility survey, using a magnetometer, was conducted to identify 
subsurface lines and other features/obstructions. 
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Prior to drilling activities, the proposed well locations were cleared to approximate depths of 8 
feet bgs using air-vacuum equipment.  Once the borehole was cleared, each location was drilled 
using hollow-stem auger drill rig equipment.  A limited access hollow stem auger drill rig was 
used to drill Boring B-1 due to clearance requirements to overhead power lines.  Drilling 
equipment was supplied by BC2 Environmental of Orange, California and Gregg Drilling of 
Signal Hill, California. 

Soil Sampling Activities 

On August 1, 2013 and September 9, 2013, URS and DTSC staff supervised the advancement of 
soil Borings B-1 and B-2 to depths of 117 and 135 feet, respectively.  The borings were advanced 
with the use of a hollow stem auger drill rig.  

Soil sample collection at the first two sample intervals (0.5 to 1.0 foot bgs and 5 to 5.5 feet bgs) 
were conducted using a hand auger and a slide sampler.  Subsequent soil samples were collected 
using a driven modified split spoon sampler.  Soil samples in Boring B-1 were collected every 
five feet to a depth of 117 ft bgs.  Soil samples in B-2 were collected every five feet starting at 
120 feet bgs to a depth of 130 feet bgs.  At each sampling interval, soil samples were collected 
and logged using the Unified Soil Classification System.  During sample collection, descriptions 
of the soil samples, including soil type, particle size and distribution, and color were included on 
the boring log. Boring logs are included in Appendix B. 

Soil samples were retrieved using stainless steel sleeves and sealed at each end with Teflon™ 
lined plastic end caps.  The samples were then labeled in accordance with specified sampling 
procedures and stored on ice with the appropriate chain-of-custody documentation.  Samples 
were transported to Calscience Environmental Laboratories (Calscience), Inc. of Garden Grove, a 
state-certified analytical laboratory and analyzed for perchlorate by EPA Method 314.0. 

During drilling and sampling operations, soil samples were field screened for the presence of 
volatile organic compounds (VOCs) by headspace analysis using a photo-ionization detector 
(PID) calibrated to 100 parts per million by volume (ppmv) of isobutylene.  PID readings were 
recorded on the boring logs.  

Air monitoring was also conducted during soil sampling activities using a PID.  All total organic 
concentrations were below required action levels in the workers breathing zone.  

Groundwater Sampling Activities 

Groundwater was encountered in B-2 at 128 feet bgs.  A temporary well was set in the borehole 
using schedule 40 PVC well casing.  The well casing was perforated in the saturated zone with 
0.02-inch slots and encased in well filter pack material. The temporary well was placed in the 
borehole through the auger and water was allowed to infiltrate the well screen. A bailer was 
lowered through the temporary well to retrieve a “grab” groundwater sample. The groundwater 
sample was filtered in the field for sediment.  Samples were labeled in accordance with specified 
sampling procedures and stored on ice with the appropriate chain-of-custody documentation,  
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Samples were transported to Calscience of Garden Grove, a state-certified analytical laboratory 
and analzed for perchlorate by EPA Method 314.0. 

Soil Boring Completion 

Following drilling and sampling activities, soil Borings B-1 and B-2 were backfilled with 
cement/bentonite grout and hydrated bentonite chips. 

Decontamination Procedures 

To minimize the potential for cross-contamination between sampling locations, and to preserve 
sample integrity during sampling activities at a single location, all down hole drilling and 
sampling equipment used to install the soil borings were decontaminated on Site using triple 
rinse procedures or pressure washing with a mobile decontamination trailer. Equipment was 
cleaned prior to use at new sampling locations and between sample collections. Decontamination 
water was changed on regular intervals or if the water was known to have been impacted during 
on-site activities.  

Decontamination, in conjunction with following standard operating procedures, ensured 
representative sample collection for chemical analysis as per URS’ QAPP. 

Investigation Derived Waste 

Investigation derived waste (IDW) consisting of soil cuttings and liquids (rinseate) generated 
during the SI activities were placed in plastic lined Department of Transportation-approved 55-
gallon drums.  The drums were sealed and labeled in accordance with appropriate protocols and 
each drum was identified on a waste inventory form.  At the end of the each work day, these 
drums were transported to Crosby and Overton in Long Beach, CA. Waste Manifests are 
included as Appendix C. 

5.0 SAMPLING INVESTIGATION RESULTS 

This section presents the field and laboratory results of the sampling investigation activities. 

Soil Lithology 

Representative subsurface lithology consists of interbedded silt, sandy silt, clay and silty sand, 
sands and gravels from the ground surface to approximately 135 feet bgs. Two gravel and cobble 
layers are present from approximately 42 to 57 feet bgs and 100 to 117 feet bgs.  Boring logs for 
soil Borings B-1 and B-2 are included as Appendix B.   

Soil Analytical Results 

The laboratory soil analytical results are summarized in Table 1.  The laboratory analytical report 
and chain-of-custody documentation is presented in Appendix D. 

Perchlorate was detected in 3 of 29 soil samples analyzed from soil Boring B-1 and ranged in 
concentration from 31 µg/kg (1 feet bgs) to 200 µg/kg (80 feet bgs). 
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Groundwater Analytical Results 

The laboratory soil analytical results are summarized in Table 2.  The laboratory analytical report 
and chain-of-custody documentation is presented as Appendix D.  
 
Only one groundwater grab sample was collected for perchlorate analysis by EPA Method of 
314.0 from Boring B-2. Perchlorate was detected in the groundwater from Boring B-2 at a 
concentration of 9.5 µg/L. 

6.0 QUALITY CONTROL RESULTS 
Prior to implementation of the field activities, a Site-specific QAPP was prepared to provide 
specific descriptions of the field and laboratory procedures to be employed for verifying and 
maintaining performance quality for collection of environmental samples and subsequent 
chemical analysis.  The QAPP set forth the policies, procedures, and activities for the 
identification and documentation of the precision, accuracy, completeness, and 
representativeness of the data during the performance of the SSI. 
 

Field Quality Control (QC) Samples 

For soil sampling activities, field QC samples consisted of field duplicates and field equipment 
blanks.  A field duplicate soil sample was collected during the first day of soil sampling to 
evaluate sampling and analytical precision.  The soil duplicate sample was designated with the 
suffix “DUP” (e.g., B-1-20DUP).  The soil duplicate sample is identified in Table 1A, with the 
primary analytical results.  All laboratory reports are enclosed in Appendix D.  The duplicate soil 
sample result was consistent with the primary soil sample result.   
 
Field equipment blank water samples were prepared from each soil sampler for each day of soil 
sampling by pouring distilled water over the sampler.  The rinseate was collected in laboratory-
provided water sample containers.  The field equipment blanks were analyzed using the same 
analyses requested for the associated primary samples collected with that sampler. The 
equipment blank water samples or soil sampling are identified in Appendix D. 
 

Limited Data Validation 

All samples were analyzed as requested and all holding times were met. No data were qualified. 
Overall, the data was determined to be useable for meeting the project objectives. 

7.0 SUMMARY AND CONCLUSIONS  

Detectable concentrations of perchlorate ranged from 31 µg/kg (1 feet bgs) to 200 µg/kg (80 feet 
bgs) in Boring B-1.  Concentrations of perchlorate detected in soil collected from Borings B-1 
and B-2 did not exceed the United States Environmental Protection Agency Region 9 RSL for 
soil of 720 mg/kg.   

Concentrations of perchlorate detected in groundwater from Boring B-2 at 9.5 µg/L slightly 
exceeded the California MCL for groundwater of 6.0 µg/L.  These detected concentrations in 
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both soil and groundwater do not appear to pose an immediate threat to human health or the 
environment.   

Provided the low perchlorate concentrations detected in the soil and groundwater, it is unlikely 
that WECCO site contributed to the elevated perchlorate concentrations observed at the AAD 
site.  Perchlorate detected at the AAD site was three orders of magnitude higher than detected at 
the WECCO site (4,400 µg/L vs. 9.5 µg/L). 

The results of the investigation indicate that the Former Western Electrochemical Company is a 
potential contributor of perchlorate contamination to the regional subsurface soils and aquifer 
due to detections in the shallow soil near grade surface, deeper soils at 30 and 80 feet bgs, and 
groundwater.   

8.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 

Additional site investigation is not recommended at this time with respect to the stated objectives 
of this SI.  Further investigation of the Site should be considered and may yield additional 
information regarding the contribution of perchlorate contamination from WEECO to regional 
subsurface soils and aquifers. 

9.0 REFERENCES 
DTSC, 2012.  Proposed Scope of Work Soil and Groundwater Investigation 2348 East 8th Street, 
Los Angeles, California 90021. November 2012. 

-oOo- 
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If you have any questions please call the undersigned at 213.996.2200.  This Technical 
Memorandum was prepared by: 
 
URS CORPORATION 
 
 

 
Staci DeSantis, E.I.T. 
Staff Engineer 

    
Alexis Bahou, P.E.     Brian Jacobs, P.G., C.HG. 
Principal Engineer     Principal Geologist 
 
 
 
 
Attachments: 
Figure 1–Site Location Map 
Figure 2–Boring Locations 
Table 1–Soil Analytical Results 
Table 2–Groundwater Analytical Results 
Appendix A – Permits 
Appendix B – Boring Logs 
Appendix C – Waste Manifests 
Appendix D – Laboratory Analytical Reports 
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TABLE 1
SOIL ANALYTICAL RESULTS 

Former Western Electrochemical Company
Los Angeles, California

Page 1 of 1

Analyte: Perchlorate
Units: ug/kg

Sample Depth CONC
B-1-1 08/01/13 1.0 31
B-1-5 08/01/13 5.0 ND (<20)
B-1-10 08/01/13 10.0 ND (<20)
B-1-15 08/01/13 15.0 ND (<20)
B-1-20 08/01/13 20.0 ND (<20)

B-1-20-DUP 08/01/13 20.0 ND (<20)
B-1-25 08/01/13 25.0 ND (<20)
B-1-30 08/01/13 30.0 32
B-1-35 08/01/13 35.0 ND (<20)
B-1-40 08/01/13 40.0 ND (<20)
B-1-45 08/01/13 45.0 ND (<20)
B-1-50 08/01/13 50.0 ND (<20)
B-1-55 08/01/13 55.0 ND (<20)
B-1-60 08/01/13 60.0 ND (<20)
B-1-65 08/01/13 65.0 ND (<20)
B-1-70 08/01/13 70.0 ND (<20)
B-1-75 08/01/13 75.0 ND (<20)
B-1-80 08/01/13 80.0 200
B-1-85 08/01/13 85.0 ND (<20)
B-1-90 08/01/13 90.0 ND (<20)
B-1-95 08/01/13 95.0 ND (<20)

B-1-100 08/01/13 100.0 ND (<20)
B-1-105 08/01/13 105.0 ND (<20)
B-1-110 08/01/13 110.0 ND (<20)
B-1-115 08/01/13 115.0 ND (<20)
B-2-120 09/09/13 120.0 ND (<20)
B-2-125 09/09/13 125.0 ND (<20)
B-2-130 09/09/13 130.0 ND (<20)

Notes:
ug/kg- micrograms per kilogram
ND- not detected.
Perchlorate analyzed using EPA Method 413.0
CONC.- Concentration

B-2

Site ID Sample ID
Sample 

Date

B-1

URS



TABLE 2
GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS 

Former Western Electrochemical Company
Los Angeles, California

Page 1 of 1

Analyte: Perchlorate
Units: ug/L

Sample Date CONC
B-2 09/09/13 9.5

Notes:
Grab Groundwater sample collected from temporary casing at approximately 128 feet bgs.

Site ID

ug/L- micrograms per Liter.
Perchlorate analyzed using EPA Method 413.0
CONC.- Concentration

URS
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